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1. 1~PPELLATE DECISIONS - NORKuS BROTHEHS, INC. v. I'llf\Nl\Li\PM·J -
OHDER DISMISSING i\PPEAL •. 

NORKUS·BROTHERS, INC. 
(a corp.), 

Appella~t, 

-vs-

) 

) 

) 

) 
TOWNSHIP COMMI'l'TEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF MANALA:I?AN, ) 

Respondent. ) 
--------~--~~------------------

ON 11 PPEf1L 
0 RD ER 

Dittmar, Dittmar, Goldberg, Cerrato & McGovern, Esqs.J by 
Dominick A. Cerrato, Esq., Attorneys £or Appellant. 

J. William··::a·oyle, Esq.·, Attorney for Responclent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

TI1i·s is an appeal from the action of the respondent 
where~#.~h May 31, 1967. it.denied an applicatio~ filed by the 
appell~ht for a person-t6-person and place-to-place transfer 
of P;J-'8rrary Retai 1 Consumption License No. C-7 from imna 
Glovibh tb appellant and to premises located at Tennent Road 
and. Highway #9, Manalapan Township·: 

Prior to the hearing o·n appeal the attorneys for· the 
appellant advised me, in writin~, that their client has 
determined "to abid~ by the decision" of the respondent and 
·desires .to discontinue the appeal.·· No· reason appearing to 
the contrary, 

It is, on this 20th day of July 1967, 

ORDERED that the ·appeal herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissed. 

JOSEPH Pli LORDI 
Director .. 
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2. APPELLATE DEdISIONS - HODA.LE NITE CLUB, INCo v. PATERSON. 

RODALE NITE CLUB, INC., 

Appe ilant, 

-vs-

BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL FOR THE CITY OF 
.PATERSON, 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

)' 

Respondent. ) 
--~-~-~--~~~-~-------~-----~~---

ON APPEAL.· 
ORDER 

Joseph J. Cappa, Esq., Attorney ·ror Appellant. 
Robert P. Swartz, Esqe, Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.. .. 

Appellant appeals from respondent's action suspending 
its plenary retail. consumption license for fifteen days effec-
tive May 1, 1967, for sale to a minor. Upon the filing of the (_ 
appeal, I entered an order on April 27, 1967, staying· the .sus-
pension pending the determination of the appeal. 

Prior to the h~aring on appeal, by stipul~tion dated 
July 5, 1967, signed by the attorneys for the respective parties 
herein, the said appeal was withdrawn. No reason appearing ·to : 
the contrar;y, 

It is, on this 24th day nf July, 1967 ,_ 

. ORDERED that the ·appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
I dismissed; and it is further · j 

ORDERED that the fifteen-day suspension be·reinstated 
against Plenary Retail Consumption License C-113, issued .by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage .Control for the City of Paterson to ~-
Rodale Ni te Club, Inc. and transferred during the. pendency of \ __ _ 
these proceedings to Lida Contreras, t/a El Dorado Club, for . 
premises 89-91 Prospect Street, Paterson, commencing at 3:00 
a.m .• Monday, July 31, 1967, and terminating -at 3:00 a.m. 
Tuesday, August 15, 1967. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
Director. 
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3 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· .GAMBLING: .. (HO!{SE BETS) - . POSSESSION 
OF OBSCENE ·MATERIAL - LICENSE SUSPENDED· FOR 75 DAYS_, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary: 
Proceedings again~t 

BANBOL, INC. 
125-127 Jackson Avenue· 
Jersey c1t·y, N. J. ~ · 

') .. 

. ,) 

.). 

. ,: ) . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-341 issued· by the. ) 
Municipal Board ·or Alcoholic . 
Beverage Contro 1 ·of the· City of ) 
Jersey City. .. · · · . 
--------~--~-~~~-------~~----~----) 

·coNCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Lic·ensee, by James Banta,. P:re.sident, Pro se ., 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.J appearing fo~ Division of Alcoholic 

Bevere?-ge Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee p1eads ·guilty to charges alleging that (1) on ·. 
April 13, 18, 25 and May 2, .1967, it permitted acceptance of · 
horse rac~ bets on the liaensed premiae?, in violation of 
Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20, and· ·(2) on May 2, 1967, it 
possessed obscene. and· indecent motiorn picture films depicting 
male and female persons engage·d in lewd and itJdecent sexual· 
poses, .~cts and practic~s, in vio.latron of Rule 17 of State 
Regula ti on ·No.· 29. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended on 
the firs .. t charge for.· sixty qays (Re. J. & J Q . Paszkewicz· & Son, 
Inc., Bulle tin 1725, Item 1) and on .ttie se·cond charge ·ror 
fifteen days (Re Toleno and Nagren 2 .l~u11etin 1512; Item 2), or 
a total of seventy-five ·days,. with remission of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a ne.t suspe.nsion.· of seventy days~ · 

.Accordingly, it is, o~··.this
0

20ih dai of July, 1967, 

·ORDERED that Plenary R·etail Consumption License C-341, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of · 
the City of Jersey City to Banboi, Inc. for premises 125~ 127 · . 
Jackson Avenue, Jersey City, be and.the same is hereby suspended 
for seventy'. (70) daysJ. commencing a.t' 2 :OO a.m. ·Thursday, July · · 
27, 1967, and terniinat1ng at z :00 a.m. Thursda·y., October ·5, , · " .. 
1967. . . " . . 

. JOSEPH P. LORDI 
Dir.ector4i 

•.• '• I • 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEJ?P.I~GS ~ - .- GAMl3L.ING (HORSE ·BETS) --~. PRlOR 
-DISSIMILAR RECORD_~., L:l;CENS~·- SUSPENJ?ED· FOR-65 DAYS,; LESS 5 

. FOR PLEA~ . . . . - . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALEXANDER SANDY, JR. & 
MARGARET SANDY 

t/a SANDY'B.BAR & GRILL 
-164 Ea~ton A~enue 
New Brunswick, N. J., 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-82 issued by the 
Board of Cormnissioners of the City 
of New Brunswick. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

--------------------------~---~-~~--! 

... .. . ;•. 

... 
· CONCWSIONS 

AND ORDER. 

•\. ' 

Pincus, Shamy. & . Sh.eerfan, Esqs., by George .t) o Shamy, ·Esq. J 
Attorneys for Licensees9 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of A~coholic 
Beverage Control. 

'BY THE DIRECTOR : ·.. . 

: .:" 

L:l.cense-es plead non vult to a_·charge alleging that on· 
February 2 and· 9, 1967, · they. permi tte·d. the acceptance "bf horse . 
race bets, in violation of Rule 7-. of State Regtllation:No. (20 • ... 

- ·~ 

Licensees· have a p!1ev:i.'ous. reco'rd or· ·suspen~f6n of". lic~nse 
by the municipal issuing authority for fifteen days ~ffe~tive -
August 24, 1964, for sale to minors. 

. ·.· ~. . 

_ 'Ibe ·prior record ·o.f _s·u;·pension. of license_ for dis~lmilar_. 
violation occurr.ing "Within the . .'past· :five years .considered;. the:.' 
license w111 ·be £3,uspended for sixty-five days,, with. remission: . 
of five days fo~ the_·plea entered~ leaving a· n~t suspension of 
sixty days o Re Lavin, Bulletin .1707,. Item 2 il 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day or July, 1961, 

ORDERED that Plen9-ry. Retail Constimption Ll.ce_r,tse C-82, 
issued by .the Board o.f Commissioners of the City o'f, New · 
Brunswick to Alexander Sandy, Jr9 and Margaret.Sandy, t/a 
Sandy's Bar & Grill, .for premises 164 Easton Avenue,.: New 
Brunswick, b~ and the same is hereby -suspended:for:~1xty (60) 
days, commencing at 2:00 a.m.·Monday, July ·24, 1967, and 
te~minating at 2:00 a.me Friday, September 22, 19670 

t1"0SEPH P.. LORDI 
Director o 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE BETS) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYSJ .LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter a·f Discipli11ary 
Proceedings against 

HERBERT W. PELZER and 
ESTHER M. PELZER . 

t/a ESTHER-HERB PELZERS' 
Franklin Turnpike 
Mahwah, ·N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

. ) . 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-10, issued by t~e 
Township Committee of the Tovmshtp 
of Mahwah. · ·) 

Licensees, Prose. 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appea~ing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Contra 1. 

J BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Licensees plead non vult to a charge alleging that on 
May 5, 9, 11 and 12, 19b7they permitted the acceptance of horse 
race.bets on the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 7 of 
State Regulation No. 20~ 

Licensee Herbert W. Pelzer has a previous· record of 
suspension of license by the Director for fifte~n days effec- . 
ti.ve January 7, 1952 for permitting bOokmaking on the premises, 
and for forty days effective January ·11, 1961 for sale in vio­
lation of State Regulation No. 38, permitting obscene language 
and hindering an investigation. Re Pelze~, Bulletin 922, Item 
10; Bulletin 1377, Item 1. · 

The prior record of suspension of license in 1952 for 
similar violation disregarded because occurring more than ten 
years ago and the suspension of license in 1961 for dissimilar 
violations also disregarded bec~use occurring more than fiv~ 
years ago, the license .will be suspended for sixty days · 
(Re J. & J. Paszkewicz & Son, Inc., Bulletin 1725, Item 1), 
with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a 
net suspension of fifty-five days. 

. ' 

Accordingly, it is~~ on this 19th day of July 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary He tai 1 Consumption License C-10, 
- issued by the ·Township Comrnittee of "the ·Tovmship of Mahwah to 

Herbert W. Pelzer and Esthe1., M. Pelzer J t/a Esther~Herb · 
Pe lzers J for· premises on Frianklin Turnpike~ J.\·Iahwah, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for fifty-five (55) days_, commencing 
at 2:00 a.mo Tuesday, July 25, 1967 and terminating at 2:00 
a.m. MondayJ September 18_, 1967~ 

JOSEPH P ~ LORDI · · 
Di.rector. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING.S .ALcOHOLIC Bh"VERAGES NOT THUL_Y 
LABELED ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, lESS 5 FOR PLE;A • .... 

. In the Matter of Disciplina~y ) 
··Proceedings against 

STATE RESTAURANT, INC. 
37 Main Street 
Hackensack, u·. J., 

) 

) 

Holder of· Plenary. Retail Gonsump- ) 
tion License c-27, issued by the 
City Council of the City of ) 

~::~:~-~::~:---------------~-----~--) 

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Harvey Smith, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
Leon Chorkavy, Jr., Esq.,, appearing for Division of Aloohol1c. 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a oharge alleging that on 
"February 8, 1967 it poiS'essed alooholic beverages in ftve 
·botties bearing labels which did not truly,describe their con~. 
tents, 1n.v1ol~~ion of Rule 27 of ·State Regulation No. 20o· .· 

~ '.· . 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
twenty-five days,_ with remission of five days for the· plea 
entered, _leaving ~ net suspension of twenty days. · Re Club 4J5,. 
Incorporated, )3ulle tin ·1728, Item 10~ ... 

Accordingly,, i·t is,, on this 25tn. ·day of July 1967, · · "' 
·,. '; ~ . .' 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-27,; · 
is·aued by the City Council of the Ci-ty of Hackensack to State 

·Restaurant, Inc., .for premises 37 Main Street, Hackensack, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for twent~ (2·0) days, com-·;' ( 
mencing at 2 :00 a .m. Tuesday, August 1, 1967, and termina·ting·. 
at 2 :00 a.m. Monday, August 21, 1967. · · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
Director. 
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7 DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC·BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
,~ ...... e · LABELEµ _- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20~DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 1PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·.«.Proceedings against 

BELVEDERE RESTAURANT, I~C ~ 
.. 56-58 Second St. 
Hobo~en, No J •J 

) 

) 

) 

) 
·Holder of Plenary Retail Cons.ump-
tion License - C-15 issued by the ) 
Mu~icipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
·Hoboken. -

' -----------------------------~-----) 

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·Licensee, by G. Bruno Prezioso, President, Prose. 
I.eon Chorkavy, Jr.,· Esq.,· appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· · · · ~ Beverage Controlo 
',• 

• ·BY.THE .DIRECTOR: 

.. 

.... ._·.".'·Licensee ·pleads non vult to a charge alleging that· on . · 
:~~pril. 12,· .1967, 1 t poBSessed a·lcoholic beverages. irf fou:tt bottles 

.. bear:1.rig labels which did not truly describe their contents·:,· in 
.·-v;io_lation ·,.of Rule 27 of State Regulation No~· 20. ·i · 

_ . Licensee. has a previous record of suspen~~on, of lfcense 
·then.held for ·premises 201 Washington Street and 64 Second. 
·Btr~et.,Hoboken, by the Director for· forty-five days effective· 
July 31, 1961, for sale during prohibited hours,- hostess . 

· ~ctivi ty,··.employing female bartender and operating the licensed 
.business as a nuisance. Re Belvedere Restaurant·, Inc., Bulletin 
·14q8, Item 4. 

' . 

. . . : · · .. The prior record of suspension of license for dissimilar . 
_violations occurring more than five years ago disregapded, ·the 
_license· will.be suspended for _twenty days, with remission of five 
·days.f9r:the plea enter~d, :leaving a het suspension .of fifteen· 
·.days •. Re· .Hackensack Golf Club, Bulletin 1726, Item. 7'. · . . ·. 

' ' 

· A~_cordingly; it is, .on this 19th day of July,· 1967, 
',.. ·· . 

.. , .· :oRDERED .that Plenary Retail ·consumption License c-15, issued 
'.'. ... PY:; the Mtin~cipa.1· .Boa~d· ·of Alcoholic Bevt;;rage.· Control of the City. 
':~_o.'f_··Hoboken·- to.\Belvedere. Restaurant, Inc. for premises 56-58 · 

__ ::.second· Stree t,Hoboken; be. and. the same is hereby suspended f.or 
._: >fi.f.teen _(15).·days,,-' commencing at· 2.:00 a.m. Wednesday, July. 26,. 
· 19,67, .~'.t'Jd:_.te·rminating ·at_ 2:00 a.m.-. Thursday, August· 10, ·1967 ... 

. JOSEPH· P. LORD I 
Director. 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

IVORY CLUB (A Corp.) 
363·wo Market Street 
Newar~.' No J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License c-736 issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark. 
--~~-~----~--------~--~~~--------~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Licensee, by Emory Hall, President and Treasurer, Pro se~ 
Leon Chorkavy, Jr., Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee plead-s !!QJ1 vult to a charge alleging that on 
March 3, 1967, it poss·e-ssed alcoholic beverages in three 
bottles bearing la be ls which did not truly describe-. '.their 
contents,, in violati·on of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20.-

Absent prior .re·cord, the license will be suspended for 
twenty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net ·Suspension or fifteen da~rs. ·Re Bohl and Ripp, 
Bulletin 1724, Item 7. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of July, 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 0•736~ 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Ivory Club (A Corp.) for premises 363 w. .(~-
Market Street, Newark, be and the same is he~eby suspended for ~ 
fifteen (15) days, commenci~g at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, July 25J 
1967, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, August 9; 1967. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
Dir-ec tor. 
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9. STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER Lib,'rING SUSPENSION o 

In the Matter of a Petition 
to Lift the Automatic Suspension 
of Plenary Re tai 1 Consumption 

. License C-60 issued by the Munici­
pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Clifton to 

JOHN.DANTSCHYSCHYN 
t/a Yohanus Bar . 
40 Highland Ave~ 
Clifton, N .. J .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON PETITION 
0 RD ER 

I 

It appears from the petition filed herein and the records 
of this Division that on July 14, 1967, licensee-petitioner was 
f-ined $50900 and $5.00 costs in the Clifton Municipal Court after 
plea of ·guilty to a charge of sale of alcoholic beverages to a 
m_inor on May 18, 1967 J in viola ti on of R. S~ 33 :1-Tf. The 
c·onvic tion resulted :tn the automatic suspension of the -license 
for the balance of its term. R& S~ 33:1-31.1. Because of the 
.Pendency of this proceeding) the statutory automatic suspen-
sion has not been effectuated., 

It further appears that the municipal issuing authority 
has suspended the license for ten days effective July 10, 1967, 
after finding the licensee guilty of a charge in disciplinary 
proceedings alleging the ;same sale to the minor. It appearing 
that the municipal suspension has been served, I shall lift the 
statutory automatic suspension6 Re Y~ouse~ Bulletin 1740, 
Item 5 ~ 

Accordingly, it isJ on this 25th day of July, 1967~ 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of said 
License c-60 be and the same is hereby lifted, effective 
immediately i> · · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
Director .. 
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10. ACTIVITI REPORT FOR Jtl.Y. '1967. 
,. . ~ . 

ARRESTS a . . . 
Total number of persons arreSted - - ~ •:.. - -. ~ -· - - - - - - ... -"- - • - ~• .. - - _,.._ - - -·- - - - .:.. 

Licensees and employees - - - - - - - ~ - - 5· . · · · · ' 
. . Bootle~gers - - - - - - - ..: - - - - - - - · 8 

SEIZURESs . 
Motor vehicles - cars- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- - - - - - ~;... - - - -\- - - - - - - - - - - - -
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons - - - -- - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - .. ·- - - - - - - ·- -- -
Vine - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - -

· B.rewed malt alcohol I c beverages - gal Ions - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - · - - - - - - - ..:. - ... 
RETAIL LICENSEES1 · . 

·Pr;mises inspected - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - .:. - - - - - - ~ .. - - .... - : 
Pre~lses \lhere alcoholic beverages were gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - · 

. Bottles eavged - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - · 
Premises where violations were found - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Violations found - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - ... - - - -·- - - - - - - - ~ --·-
.. · Unqualified employees - - - - - ~ - - - 7' Disposal permit necessary - - - - - .. . 3 

. Application.copy riot available - - - - l' Improper beer taps ..... - - - - - - - .. 1 
· . Other mercantile business .. - - - - - 3 Other v1olations - - - - - - - - - - - ~8 
STATE LICENSEESs . . · . · · 

Pre:ni.ses inspected-·-.- - - - - - -- - --- - ~ -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - -- - ... 
License applications· lnvesti2ated -·~·- - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - -

1, 
1 
6.28 
2.12 

. 64.75 

416 
~ 

5,561 
. 96 
141 

9 
'. 5 

COMPLAINTSa . . . . . . · · 
. Complaints assigned for Investigation - - - -·- -· - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - .:. -·- - - ~ ~ ·.:. - - - - · :' .. ~O 
Investl~ations completed - - -·- - - - "". - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - -·~ - - ~ - - - .-: ..;. · · 309 
Investigations penditifZ - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... ~ - - - - - - - .- · ~ __ - , ;.. "'; .. '. 290 · 

LABORATORY1 . . . . . · " · · . . . . · ..... · · ·. . .. · . 
Analyses made .. - - -·~ - - - -. - ·- ~ - .. -·- -· - ~ - - - ---.--: - - .:.· .. ~·- - .. - .-.-: .-:_- ... ··-.- -·'·~· ... · ........ · · 

- Ref ills from licensed premises - bottles·- ~/-·- - - - - - - - - - -- ...; - ..;.· ~- - ~· - - • - .;. - ·- -. ;- - , 
, Bottles from unlicensed premises - ..; - .:. - .;.·_. ·• -·- - ~ -· - - -- ..;. - - - - :. ~- -:-·~·~,,~::- -~-:.~· .-·:·: 

IDENTIFICATION1 · . . : . . . · . · · . .· · · : · . ; ·_. , ... ". < · . . .. ,· '.. · . 
Criminal ringerprint l,~entifl~tions made - - - - - - -· - ·- - .... - - ... - - - - -·:- - .... ..;. • .,;.:,.· • - ... 

· · . Persons fingerprinted. for non-criminal purPoses - - -: - - - ... - - .:. - - - - - ~ - - ·- - ~ - • - .. -
· Identification contacts made ·w1 th other enforcement aeencies - · .. - - - - - .. ~ - - ... - - - ,.. - -,-

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSa · · · . · . · . . . · . . 
··Cases transmitted to mt.niclpallties -·- - - ... - ·- - - - - - - - • - - - - - ~- - .... >. - - - :- .. - .. 

· Violations Involved - - - - - - - - ..,; - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - .. _ - - - - - - - - -·· - - -. 
Sale ,.during prohibited hours - .. : -· - - - 5 .. . . . . . · . · 
Saletomlnors.-; ____ ,;. ___ ·:..-·---5 .. · ·· . . .·. · .... · .. ·. 

· Cases lnsti tuted at Division·.;, .. - - - ·- - . - - · - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - ·• - -· _.;. - - - .. ·- :.. -· 
Violations Involved·- - - - ... - - • ---·- - .. - - --- - - - ~ - - .;. - - - .... - - - - - - - - - - · 
· Possessin~ liquor not truly label·ed ~ - 11 Permittlne hostesses on premises - - - 2· 

Permitting bookmakinQ on premises - -;:- Ii Perrnlttlng gamblln.e on premises -- - - ·2 
Perm·1 tting lottery activl ty on prem. - - ' Beverage Tax Law non-oompl lance - - - - 1 
Per~ltting Immoral acty. on prem. - - - 3 Possessing indecent matter - - - - - - 1 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - -.- - ' Permitting Female impersonators on pren. 1 
Sale to minors - -· - - - - - - - - - • - 3 Unqualified employees,- - - - - - - - - 1 

,a:: 
. 2lf .. 

... 

... 
~ 

8 
8 

· .· Conducting business as a nuisance - ~ - - 2 · Permitting foul lanQUage on prem. - - "'.' · 1 
· Cases brought by municipalities on otm·inlti.atlve and reported to Division - - - - - - - - ... - - -:. - 1'. · · 
~ Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - .- - - - - - - - - - :.. - - - - ..; - - - - - - - - -~ ~.;;. .~ · 21 

· Sales to minors - - - ·- - - - - - - .·- - 6 Act of violence - - - - ·- - - - - - ;.. F 
. Conducting business as a nu I sance. .... - - - ~ Perm i tt i ng boOkmak i ng on pr em lses - - -- 1 .. 

, .. . ·.Sale during prohibi'ted hours.·- .• -, - - - . :S Permitting brawl _()n premises - - - - -· . l' 
· · Unqvalif'ied employees-:-··- -- .- ... ~ - ,_ .. 2 Employee workine while intoxicated - - - .· 1 

... : ·Fraud and front - - ~ - - - .- - . - .- - - . 1 · · Failure to close preu. during prohibited. 
1 · hours - - - -· -

HEARIM;S 0 HaO AT DIVfSION1 
Total nunbor of hearings held - - ~ --- ---·'"'. ... - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

• : Appeals - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - · 7 El lizi bl 11 ty - - - . - - - - - - - - - - ~ · 5 
Disciplinary proceedings - - - - - - ~ - - 24 Order to Show Cause - - - - - - - - - - 2 

STATE LICENSES ANO PERMITS ISSUEDs , .. . 
.··Total number issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - . .., - - - - - - - - - - - - : - - - - - - - -

;,:'."·:Licenses -- .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . 617 Social affair permits - - - - - - - - - 412 
· · .. Solicitors' permits -~ - ~ ~- ~ - - - .• - · 80 ttiscellaneous·permib - - - - - - ~ - .. ,17· 

Employment perf!li ts - ~ - - - - - _ - .. - ~ - 627 Trans!-t insi~nla -. - - ~ - - - - - - 201 
Disposal permits -· - - .. - "." - :- - - .--~ . 97. Transit ter.t.a~l~tes - - - - - - -: - . 62 
W,lne permits, - .. - ".9 - .;;. - - -·- -- ~ - - · 4. ' 

.. OFFICE OF AMUSEMENTc GAMES CONTROL.a .. 
-~ · Licenses Issued - - ,_ -· - - - ... - - ..;. ;.; .';:· . 11 Premises Inspected - - - - - - - ·- - IJ41 · 
· : · Statef'Fai r licenses issued - - - -- - · -·- .; . 21 Premises where violations found - - - 22 
· :·Enforcement _f Iles established.- - ~ -; .. 20· Nuiiber of violations fot.nd - .. - - ..; 25 

Datedz Augu~t B, 1967 . -' 

·JOSEPH P. LORDI 
D,lrector of Alcoholl~ Beverage Control 
Commissioner of Amusement Games Control 

" 

,., 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES.NOT TRULY 
.LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR. 10· DAYS. 

In-:the ~a~t~r of Dia~iplinary 
Pl;'o.ceed:ings against 

780· ROUTE. J, ·INC~ 
t/a Flame Cocktail Loung.e 
780 Route 3. 

· Clifton; N'. J .. , 

Ho Ider· o·f Plenary Re tail Consump""' 

) 

) 

). 

) 

) tion License C-100, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic· Beverage ) 
Control of the_ City of Cl1fton. 
-~---------~--------------------~-----

CONCLUSIONS 
AlID ORDER 

Licensee, by Josephine Kwiatkowski·, President, Pro se. 
I.eon Chorkavy, Jr., Esq~, appeari11g for Division .of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control • · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has ·r11ed the following report her.ein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee· pleaded .not guilty ·to the. following charge: · 

rr-On ·February. 24, 1967 J. ·you· possessed, had custody of 
and allowed, permitted and suffered in and ~pon·your 
licensed.prSmises, an alcoholic be~erage in a bottle 
which .bore a label whic~ di~ not truly desc~ibe its 
contents) viz., · · 

One pint bottle la be led, 1.0ld Crow Kentucky 
Straight Bourbon Whiskey, 100Proof1; 

in viola ti on of Rul.e 27. of State Regula tioI? No .. 20. 11 

ABC Agent c· testified tbat oh, February 24, 1967 he tested 
all the open bot.tles of alcoholic beverages in licensee's prem­
ises~ A preliminary test of .a pint bottle labeled "Old ·crow 
Kentucky Straight Bourbon 11Jh'iskey·, _, 100 Proof 11 found in the 
cabinet be low the,· b.ac1{ bar showed the contents thereof to be 
"low in proof 'and up in color." f1gent c further testified 
that he sealed· the-·bottle ~nd brought it to the Division 
laboratory for cbemicil analysis~ · 

The repO:rt of ana l.ysis ma~e by the Division chemist of the 
contents of the ·bottle in que~tiod~was admitted in evidence. 
The report disclosed the.·t the contents of. the, bottle, when com­
pared with an analysis of a genuine, sample of the same branq, 
were low in proof and. acids ~nd high in solids and color. It 
was the opinion of the· chemist that the contents of the seized 
bottle were not_ genuine "O.ld Crow Kentucky Straight Bourbon 
V.Jhiskey, 100 Proof. n· . · . · . · . 

~Josephine Kwia·tlcoli'tski (president of the corporate licensee) 
testified that, although.·the licen~e has-b~en~h~ld-by the said 
licensee nearly five years, she had .. no ·knowledge that the bottle 
in question was in the licensed pr~mises_ · . 

The finding·s of· th~ Di vision chemist that the la be 1 on 
the bottle dld not describe its .con;tents must be considered con­
clusive in the absence of any testirnon~.r to the contrar-iJ.r. No 
such testimony in.opposition to the~chemiet•s findings was 
offered by the licensee. 



.Pi\GE.12 

·:.: ,k 1ice:ns·e.e vs :respo·nsipility··for,:" aby vrref11ls"(f<?uriq·;"Qn 
thE llcensed premises vja's .-co.n.s.ide-red. in .'Cedar Hes taurant ·'& Cafe 
Co. v. HockJ 135 N .J .Lo . 156; ~1here.tn.,_ -~mong o.ther things,. the_._ 
court s t2 te d : · · · · ·· · ... · · · · · c · 

·".o.·t·Je find nothing.within the JUcoholic Bev~rage C.on-, 
trol Act, R.S.33:1-lJ et seqo, to indic~te an intent 
th&~t the holder.of a retail consumption ·11cenSE::.must 
ho.ve· knowledge that he possesses -illici~ beverages :in. 
ord~r to ~ake him -amenable to disciplinary action. 
Our courts have consistentl-y .. held .that such knowledge 
is not an essential ingred:ient to conviction for .pos­
session under statutes_similar~to the one under. 
co.ns j_de ration o " 

J\ licensee J be.ing .·liable . .for the 8.c tions· and c·onduc t of. 
hi~ employees regardless of personal knowledge, intetit or par~ 
ti6ipation which resulted in the violationJ is not released 
from responsibility even though the said violation was cor:itr~~_y 
to express ins true tions. Mazza v. Cavicchia, 28- N •' J ... Super., 
280, reversed on other grounds 15 N. JG 498; Greenbrier 1 Inc. 
v,, Hock, 14 N .• J. Super •. 39; EssexHo1ding C0rp. v. Hock', 136 

. N. J .. 28; Rule 33 of State Regula ti on No. 200 

I concludeJ after careful consideration of the matter 
herein_, that the Division ha,s established. the· ·truth of- the 
charge· by a fair preponde.rance of the evidence J and recommend 
that tl')e license~. be fou~d gui 1 ty of said -"charge. 

. ' 

·. , In. view "of the fact, .that the · llcensee. has ;no ·prior 
adjudi'ca ted re·cordJ ft 'is further re·.commended "that ari order be 
entered suspending th~ license for ten daysJ the minimu~ penalty 
in first offense cases involving one bottle bearing a label 
Which did not truly describ~ its contents.· Re Jewe 11 Realty 
Corporation,· .Bulletin 1,733, ·Item 8 •.. _ · 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions .~o the· Hearer's report.were filed pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State "Regula ti on No. 16 Q 

Having carefully considered the transcript of testimony, 
the exhibits and th,e Hearer's reportJ I concur· in the findings· 
and cone lusions of the· Hearer and adopt his recommendation • 

. AccordinglyJ· it is_, on th:is 18th day of July 1967;·· 

· · OHDERED that Plenary Retail -Consumption License C-100 
issue~.by the ~unicipal Bo~ra of Alcioholic~Beverage Control'or. 
the· Ci ty~of C~ifton to 780 Rs)U t~. _ 3), Inc. J. t/a Flame Cock_tai i­
Lounge: r or premises 780 Rqute 3,. Clifton, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for.ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 a~m. 
~.uesday4 July 25, 1967J. and terminating-at 3:00 a.ni, Fr'iday 
t\ 1i.--;•1J Qt I ·19c0 7 · . ; · · '"'· b '-'· '-• :J J . , .. e 

JOSEPH P ~ .LORDI 
· ·· · Di rec tor·.· 
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. 12·. . SEIZuRE - ·FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY. IN PRIVATE.· 
DWELLING - CLAIM.OF· OWNER OF SEIZED CASH REJECTED FOR 
FAILURE TO ESTABLISH GOOD FAITH.·- CASH AND ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED •. 

In the Matter of· the Seizure ) 
on· October ·30, 1966 of a quantity 
of alcoholic .beverages and $46.85 ) 
in cash at a dwelling located at· 
157 Sherman Avenue, in the City )· 

.. of Newark, County of Essex and 
State of New· Jersey. ) 
-~~-------------------------------

Case No. 11,830 

ON HEARING 
CONCWSIONS.AND ORDER 

Bishop Norman, Pro se. 
I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic . 

Be ve r·age Con t~o 1. 

BY THE DIRECTOR : 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein·: 

Hearer 1 s Report. 

'Ibis matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66 
·and State Regulation No. 28.to determine whether 37 ~ontainers 
of' alcoholic beverages and $46 .85 in cash, ae t forth in :a ) . . 
schedule attached hereto,· made part hereof and marked Schedule . 
"A'', seized on October 30, · 1966 at a dwelling occupied by · 
Bishop Norman at 157 Sherman Avenue, ·Newark, N. J. constitute 
unlawful property and should be . foi:fei ted. ·· 

The seizure was made by Newark police officers because 
,of alleged·. unlawful sales of alcoholic beverages at the said 
premises. · 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. s. 
· 33:1-66 Bishop Norman appeared pro ,mt at the said hearing and 

sought :i:e turn of the said seized cash. ·_ 

Detective ·Frank M. Donnellan, of the Newark Police 
Department,. testified as follows: Pursuant to a specific 
assignment to investigate unlawful sales of alcoholic beverages· 
·at the above premises, he and Detective Toma.~tat1oned them-

.·.-' ·a~·lves on the ·outside of this .one-family dw~lling.·on Sunday· 
... :-.morning,. October 30, · 1966. . · · · . 

. During a period of surveillance of approximately 35 
·minutes, they observed seven males and females enter this house 

through a side door, remain a short period or· time and then 
emerge. When the -seventh person left, he was intercepted and 
questioned with reference to his whereabouts. 

. . 
.He identified him,se lf as Herbert Arms tad, and ad.mi tted 

·.-:that a pint of Tiger; Rose Wine whi.ch he had in his possession 
.'was. obtaine,d ·in the ·said premises I'rom Norman, but that ·he 11did 
not buy 1 t' • 'lhe ·officers then, in the company of Arms tad, · . 

. enter~d Norman's apartment where they found numerous brands of 
.wine, gin an,d whisk:ey on a kitchen tab~e and in a cupboard. .. 

· ........... · The alcoholic bever·ages, t.ogether with the s~ of $Li6.85, 
: .. :.Whic,h Normari had· 1n his possession, was seized, and Norman was 
'.·:.'thereupon' arrested, charged with -the sale of alcoholic beverages 
.without a -license, in violation· of. Re s. 33 :1-50. The· seized 

. ~roperty.was adopted by agents of this Division. 
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.The recor.cj.s. of .this Division do not disc lose any permit· 
or l:Lcense;.authorizing .the. sale of ·alcoho_lic beverages by 
Bishop Norinan, ·or any other person at or for the premises. in 
question. · 

The ·affidavits of mailing and publica t~on, the inve'ntory 
and a chemist as ·report certifying to the_ .fact that these were· 
alcoholic beverages were admitted into evidence. 

Since this· claimant did no·t have'" any license a~thorizing 
him to s~ll alcoholic beverages, the illicit alcoholic bever­
ages found in his possession, together with the cash, constitute 
unlawful propertyJ and are subject to forfeiture. R. ~. 
33:1-1(1); R.S. 33.:1-2; R"S. 33:1-66~ Seizure case }lo. 11,182, 
Bulle tin 1568; Item 5. · · 

Bishop Norman sought the return of the seized cash, -and 
gave the following account·: He deniep. selling any alcoholic 
beverages at the premises in question but admitted that he 
gave bottles of wine to friends of his who came to the prem­
ises~ These alcoholic beverages.were purchased by him on 
behalf of a whist club which·had no identifiable name or 
charterJ and these premises served as the headquar~ers for 
that c·lub. Its members would bring. wine and liquor from 
time ·to time and if~ person· couldn't pay for wine, Norman. 
would give it to them without charge.· 

He did, howeve11 ,, charge his fr.iends f'or food since "I 
wa·s selling barbecue and different· things."; but certainly he 
would never charge for or sell alcoholic beverages. He was 
unableJ however, to produce any. record of the monies allegedly 
collected or of the names of the members of' this alleged club. 

The seized cash, he explained, came from his own per­
sonal resources and was not from sales of wine or liquor. He 
was requested to·produc~ som~ ·~vidence to this Division within 
a reasonable time after the hearing, qf any employment that he·": 
had at or near the date of the seizure·. Although he promised 
to produce the same, such record, if any, in fact, existed,· 
was not _produced to this da ts. · 

· EyidenceJ in order to be believed, must not only proceed· 
from· the mouth. of a credible witness but must be credible 1n· 
itself,· and must be such as common experience and observation 
of mankind can accept as probable in the circumstances. 
S12ap.;nuolo v. Bonnet

1
,, 16 N.J ~ 546. ·Thus,. the credibility of' a 

wi·tness must be evaluated at)d the reasonableness o:ra probability 
of a witness' testimony bears on his credibilitye .using this 
as a guideJ I must reject the account as given by this claimant 
because I find it totally incredible and inconsistent with 
common experiencee It fs absurd to believe that this claimant· 
was charging ~or food but was distributing alcoholic beverages 
without receiving payment therefore . · 1 

I furihe~ disbeli~ve his explanation that the alcoholic 
beverages _be long, to_ a. "club 11

, and that he was the repository 
of: ita monies and assets~· .. The truth clearly ·lies in the tes- -· 
timony·of the local detective who saw seven persons enter the 
premises and shortly emerge,. therefrom.; and the seventh person, 
when questionedJ had a bottle of wine admittedly obtained from. 
the c l~imant" ~e, ctrcumstances· herein strongly support· the . 
allegation :of the Di.vision that· the claimant was engag·ed in 
the unlawful sales of alcoholic beverages& · · 

· . Furt~ermore, the claimant's explanation of why he 
refused to sign a. statement at the time of confrontation ts 
equally unconvincinge 

(_ 
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Since I· find that thi.s c.i'aimant was engaged in the 
unlawful sale of alcoholiif bever~ge~, hi~ claim lacks the 
element of good faith; thus, the Director is without author­
ity to author1ze the return of the seized cash. Seizure 
Case No. 11,431; Bulletin 1644, Item 3; Seizure Case No.· 
11,156, Bulletin 1557, Item 5. 

·Accordingly,. I ·reconunend that Norman's claim for the 
return of the seized cash be rejected, and that an order be 
entered .forfeiting the cash and the· alcoholic beverages. 

Conclusions and Ordar 

No exceptions were take~ to the Hearer's Report pur­
suant to Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28. 

After carefully considering the facts and circum­
stances, I concur in the recommended conclusions in the 
Hearer's Report and adopt them as my conclusions herein • 

. Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the 
said property, as set forth in Schedule ".A" attached hereto, 
constitutes unlawful property and -the same be, and is hereby 
fo~feited ,in accordance with the provisions of R.s.·33:1-66, 
and aha 11 be retained for the use . of hos pi ta ls and .st~ te ·; · 
county and municipal· institutions or destroyed in whole' or in 
part at the direction of the Director of the Division of 
Alcohol1~ Beverage Control. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI . 
Director. 

Dated: July 18, 1967. 

SCHEDULE "A " 

37·- containers of' alcoholic b~verages 
$46.85 - cash 
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13. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEimINGS ~ ALCOHOLIC BgVERAGES NOT TTIULY 
'··.·LABELim - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, J~ESS 5 li1011 PI1I1~A. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

NEW ALikJOOD REST, INC •. 
777 Bloomfield Avenue 
Clifton, N. J. 

.Holder o.f Plenary TI.etail Consrunption 
License C~l22, issued b:t the Nuriicipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverag~ Control of 
the City of Clifton. 

' -----~-------~--~~-------~-~-------~------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CCJ:i:JCLU~3 IOHS 
AND ORtJJ~H 

Friend & Friend, ·E$qs ~, by Is1~·ael Friend, Esq., Attorneys 
· for Licensee. · 

Leon Chor¥avy, Jr~, Es-q. ;"-Appearing for D:Lvision of Alcohollc 
. J?ev,e:rage Control · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads· ll.911-..YJ-JJt to a charge alleging that ort 
April 13, 1967 it possessed an alcoholic· beverage in a·. bottle 
bearing a label ·which did. i1ot truly descrj,be its contents, in 
violation of.Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior reqord, the ~icense will ·be suspended for 
ten days, with remission ¢£ five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net 'suspensio~ of five days. R~_.!J~~~t.§:J~·uL"t....911§119~, 
J;pc., Bulletin 1?38, Item 4. 

Accordingly, it is, on this.30th day of August 1967, 

ORDEI-rnD that Plenary Reta~l Consw.nption ticense c .... 122·, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcohq).ic Beverage Control -.of. 
the City of Clifton to New Allwood Rest, Inc., fo:r. premises· 777 
Bloomfield Avenu.~, Clifton7 be and the same is hereby suspend.ad. 
fo1") fj"ve (5') days, commencing at 3 a.m. :Monday, September l1., 1967, 
and termi1~at1ng at 3 a.m, ;J~tu:rday, September 9, 1967. 

New. Jersey State library 

c 


